### ${\it SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 23<sup>rd</sup> March, 2009

S.I. No.11

[Legal Notice No. 19]

### PRICE CONTROL ACT (Cap. 64)

# THE PRICE CONTROL (APPLICATION TO GOODS AND RESTRICTION OF PRICES) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) ORDER 2009

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 4 and 6 of the Price Control Act, and after consultations with the Prices Advisory Committee, I, FRANCIS BILLY HILLY, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Industries, do hereby make the following Order –

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) (Amendment) No 2) Order 2009 and shall come into operation on 1 March 2009.
- 2. Schedule 3 to the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) Order 1987\* is hereby amended by deleting serial No.13 thereof and substituting therefor the following –

#### "13 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

	WHOLESALE (maximum price in cents per litre)		RETAIL (maximum price in cents per litre)	
	a) Petroleum Motor Spirit			
(b) Distillate -	- (PMS) - (ADO) - (KERO)		742.2 758.6 (maximum percentage mark-up)	
			-cost into store plus 15% for sales of packaged product	
			-cost into store plus 20% for break-bulk sales."	

Dated at Honiara this first day of March, 2009.

FRANCIS BILLY HILLY
Minister of Commerce, Employment and Industries

\*L.N.No.47/87 p.104

[Legal Notice No. 20]

## RIVER WATERS ACT (Cap. 135)

### RIVER WATERS (MANAKWAI RIVER) ORDER 2009

IN exercise of the powers conferred under section 1 of the River Waters Act, the Minister makes the following Order.

- 1. This Order may be cited as the River Waters (Manakwai River) Order 2009 and shall come into force upon publication in the Gazette.
- 2. It is declared that the Act shall apply to that part of Solomon Islands described in the Schedule.

#### "SCHEDULE

The Manakwai river and the adjoining areas of land described as LR 844 (Perpetual Estate Parcel Number 134-017-1) and LR 844 (Perpetual Estate Parcel Number 134-017-20".

Made at Honiara this fourteenth day of August, 2008.

EDWARD HUNIEHU
Minister of Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.